ALI/I.. /5t Maled

0EC+1 2 %0

Pecision 90-12-021 PDecenber 6, 1990
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DRI

App 11cat10n 90-
(Flled March 30, 1990)

In the Matter of the Application of
Southern California Edison Company
{V 338-E) for Authority to Increase
Its Authorized Level of Base Rateé
Revenue Under the Electric Revenue
Adjustment Mechanisn and to Reflect
This Increase in Rates Effective
January 1, 1991,

e Sags? Sapgl St Vet Sume? Sy Sug? gt

|

(Appearances are listed in Appendix A.)

OPINTION

Summary of Decision

The Commission approvés a settlement between Southérn
california Edisén Company (Edison) and the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates (DRA), by which Edison is authorized to increase its
Authorized Level of Base Rate Revenue (ALBRR, or "margin”) by
$202.8 million for thée year 1991. The settlénent resolves disputed
issues in a modified attrition application, which was previously
authorized in order to defer Edison’s scheduled general rate case
(GRC) from test year 1991 to 1992.

The settlement allows for two further adjustments:
(1) revision of the authorized margin increase to reflect thé 1991
cost of capital adopted by the Comnission in a séparate proceeding,
and (2) an additional $2.9 million in revenue requirement when the

wage limitation under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act
(FICA) is increased at the end of 1990.

The settlement also revises ratemaking treatment of
revenues fron off-system sales, changing from a forecast basis to
balancing account treatment. This revision is authorized for 1991
only. The issue will be revisited in Edison’s next GRC, in order
to review utility incentives to maximize sales of excéss capacity.




General Background
Attrition
Attrition is the deterioration of utility earnings
between GRCs due to inflation of expenses, increases in net plant

in service, and increased cost of capital. The attrition
rechanism, formally known as the Attvition Rate Adjustméent (ARA, or
simply 7attrition”), is designed to respond to increased costs
during the years beétween GRCs. The mechanism now has three parts:!
(1) operational attrition, in which indexing is allowed for
operating expenses, (2) rate base attrition, in which rate base is
adjusted based on historical trends of net plant in service, and
{(3) financial attrition, in which authorized cost of capital is
adjusted to reflect actual costs of debt and revisions to capital
structure and return on eguity. Attrition adjustrments are nade
annually betwéen GRCs. Financial attrition requires an application
to the Comnission. The réemaining elements are usually handled by
advice letter.
Revenue Terminology

Base rates are essentially rates set to recover non-fuel-

related revenue requirement. Edison’s ALBRR, or nargin, is the net

revenue requirenent used within the Eléctric Revenue Adjustment
Mechanism (ERAM) for setting base rates. The attrition mechanisn
is used to revise the nargin between GRCs. Fuel-related rates are
set in Energy Cost Adjustment Clause (ECAC) proceedings.
Amortization of ERAM account balances is also considered in ECAC
cases, but not the margin amount within ERAM.

In conventional ratemaking practice, electric utility
margin is the total non-fuel-related revenue reﬁuirement, less

!.

credits for revenues réceived fron sources other than retail
tariffs. Those revenues derive from wholesale selling of
electricity to other utilities, transmission access revenues fron

other utilities, special facilities charges fronmn retail customeérs,




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../jt #

etc. The ravenue credits are usually made on a forecast basis.
The forecasts are litigated in GRCs and ECAC proceedings.

However, in Decision (D.) 90-01-048 in Edison’s last ECAC
proceeding the Commission ordered Edison to credit certain non-
fuel-related revénues from the Sacramento Municipal Utility
District (SMUD) to the ERAM account. This special treatment arose
fron a dispute about whethér Edison should have notified the
Cconnission about the existence of a contract with SMUD during its
last GRC.

off-systém sales are definéd as contract sales for resale
of électricity, excluding non-jurisdictional sales regulateéd by the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. Off-systen sales for Edison
include: contract sales to SMUD; sales to the cities of Anahein,
Azusa, Banning, Colton, and Riverside under an agreement known as
the New Business Relationship (NBR) contract; and economy energy
sales and emergency sales to other utilities.

Other operating revenues (OOR) are not contract sales for
resale, but derive from all other transactions that produce
revéenues. The most significant sourcés of OOR are transmission
service revenues and special facilities charges. The latter are
non-tariff payments from retail custonérs for equipment or
facilities that are owned by the utility but are dédicated to use
by individual customers. Examples are certain street lighting
systems, and interconnéctions with sellers of power to the utility,
including some cogénerators.

Procedural Background ;

Edison’s last GRC was for test year 1988. The néxt GRC
should have been for test year 1991, with hearings held during
1990. However, in 1990 both Edison and DRA have been occupied with

application (A.) 88-12-005, Edison’s request to nerge with San
Diego Gas & Electric Company. In D.89-08-036 the

Comnission deferred the GRC to test year 1992, authorizing Edison
to file this modified attrition application for 1991. The
Comnission allowed Edison to seek approval of certain expenses that




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../jt

would not be included in conventional attrition fornulas,
specifically increased operations and maintenance (0&M) expenses
relating to growth in numbers of customers and increased enployee
health care costs. Attachrment A to D.89-08-036 restricted the
scope of the modified attrition application.

The present application was filed March 30, 1990, in
conmpliance with a procedural schedule ordered in D.89-08-036.
Edison subsequently met the public notice réquirements of Rule 52
of the Comnission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.

In its application, Edison requested waiver of certain
terns of Rules 23(b) and 23(c), relating to public notice. The
Rules require calculation of revenue allocation and rate design
inpacts of proposed revéenue changes, separated by custorer class.
Edison argued for a waiver because the rate design impacts of this
application are included in A.90-06-001, its current ECAC
proceeding, where rate design is béing considered. Edison arqued
that rate design calculations covering only the revenue changes in
this application would be time consumring, would -have no meaning
without consolidation with other concurrént reveniue changés, and
might confuse customers. The assigned Adnministrative Law Judge
(AL¥) agreed that waiver is reasonable, subject to confirmation by
the Commission. We concur with Edison and the ALJ that there is
good cause for a waiver, and it will be granted.

A prehearing conference was held May 30, 1990. Prefiled
testimony was submitted by Edison and DRA only, and hearings were
scheduled to beégin August 20, 1990. :

Oon August 10, 1990 Edison and DRA filed notice of a
settlement conference, scheduled for August 17. The date was later

revised to the morning of August 20, the first day of evidentiary
hearings. At the evidentiary hearing that afternoon, the ALJ ruled
that Edison and DRA, the settlement proponents (Proponents), should
file further testimony in support of the settlement. Hearings on

the original, prefiled testimony were suspended and eventually




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../jt

cancelled. Later on August 20 the Proponents filed a joint rotion
for adoption of their executed Settlement and Stipulation
(Settlement). ’

No comrments or protests were received from any party
regarding the Settlenent. The ALJ scheduled a one day evidentiary
hearing on the Proponents’ testimony. The hearing was conmpleted
September 24, 1990. At the Proponents’ request, the matter was
subnitted without briefs or oral argument.
coordination With oOther Proceedings

Any changés in margin authorized in this proceéeding nust
be coordinated with other proceedings affecting Edison’s Januvary 1,
1991 rate change. Cost of capital (financial attrition) is being
reviewed in A.90-05-016, and fuel-related costs are considered in
A.90-06-001. The January 1l rate éﬁange may also include revenue
chariges for Edison’s High Voltage Direct Current (HVDQC)
transmission line expansion project, demand side managemént, sale

of Edison’s interest in theé Yuma-Axis Geénérating Station, and other
natters. The segquence of ratemaking decisions should be: (1) cost -
of capital, now targeted for the Cornission meeting of Novenber 21,
1990, (2) operational and rate base attrition, in this proceeding,
targeted for the meeting of December 6, and (3) ECAC, including
rate design, at the December 19 meeting. Decision dates on the
other matters are uncertain. If cost of capital can be adopted
first, theén revenue requirenents which are sensitive to rate of
return can be decided second in the seéquence. Finally, all the
revenué pieces can be assembled into the raté design adopted in the
ECAC proceeding.

original Positions of the parties

Edison originally requested an incréase in margin of
$234.8 million, which is 6.3% over thé curréntly authorized rargin.
The largest components of the increase were a $108.7 million
increase in O&M expenses excluding health care costs, $12.7 nillion

for health care increases, and $93.1 million due to added rate




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J..[/jt .

base. Other components were for increased jurisdictional
allocation factor due to reduced sales to wholesale custorers, an
explicit revenue credit of $29.5 million for sales to SMUD, and
increased payroll and ad valorem taXes. The total requést did not
include revenue changes for revisions to cost of capital.

Edison calculated its requést would cause a rate increase
of about 1.2% over present rates. The rate increase would be less
than the rargin increase because most additional revenues would be
recovered through increased sales. Details of Edison’s request,
along with DRA’s original position and the Settlenent arounts, are
shown in Appendix B to this decision.

Prior to reaching the Settlénént, DRA in its prefiled
testimony récommended a modified attrition increase of
$116.4 nmillion, which is $188.4 million less than Edison’s request.
The principal areas of disputée weré additional health care costs,
growth of 0&M costs due to customer growth, rate base costs,
crediting of off-system sales revenues, and crediting of revenues
from sale to other utilities of shares of the HVDC expansion .
project.

Terms of the Settlement

The expense and revenue elecents of the Settlecent are
shown in Appendix B. The Settlément calls for a margin increase of
$202.8 nillion. Because of revisions to treatment of revenues fron
off-systen sales, the $202.8 million cannot be directly conpared to
the original positions of Edison and DRA.

Thé Settlement shows a compronise value for increased OgM
expenses, including health care. DRA’s recommendations for rate
pbase costs are adopted, as aré Edison’s récommendations for ad
valoren and payroll taxes. There is no dispute over jurisdictional
allocation. There is no dispute over theé values for off-systen
sales revénues, but a dispute over thé ratemaking treatment of
those revenues is resolved in the Settlemnent.




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../jt

Under the Settlement, all non-fuel-related revenues fron
off-systenm sales will no longer bé credited against revenue
requirenent on a forecast basis to deternine margin. Instead,
previous revenue credits will be removed from the margin, and
recovrded revenues fron all off-system sales will beée credited to the
ERAMN balancing account. The recorded credits have three sources:
(1) contract sales to SMUD, {2) sales under the recently executed
NBR contract, and (3) all sources included in the last GRC
forecast. SMUD revenues are now credited to ERAM, in compliance
with D.89-08-036. Absent explicit order by the Comnission, NBR
revenues would go directly to shareholders, because théy were not
included in the GRC forecast. Revenues forecast in the last GRC
are now credited against margin, whether they actually arrive or
not. According to the Settlement, Edison’s margin will be
increased to effect the transfer of existing credits (those
forecast in the last GRC) from a forecast basis to ERAN tréatment.
SMUD and NBR revenues will receive similar treatment, but no change
to margin is required becausé the revenues have never been credited
against the margin. The Proponents éstimate that off-systen sales
revenues credited to ERAM will total $49.1 nillion in 1991.

The Settlément allows two further adjustments to the -
margin increase of $202.8 million. The adjustmnents are not shown
in appendix B. First, any change to Edison’s cost of capital
adopted in A.90-05-016 should be incorporated. Second, an increase
of $2.9 million could be filed by advice letter if the Federal wage
linmitation for FICA contributions is increased before the end of |
1990, from the current $51,300 to thé anticipated 1991 valué of
$54,800. The 1988 wage limit adopted in Edison’s last GRC was
$48,600. The revénue inpacts of increases in the limit between
1988 and 1990 have been incorporated into Settlement values for
payroll taxes.

A copy of the Settlement is reproduced in Appendix C to
this decision. -




A.92-03-048 ALJ/J../]jt .

Proponents! Testimony and Arqument
Standard of Review
Rule 51.1(e) of the Connission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure states:

nThe Commission will not approve stipulations or
settlernents, whether contestéd or uncontested,

unless the stipulation or settlement is

reasonable in light of the whole record,

consistent with law, and in the public

interest.”

The Proponents' testimony was directed at demonstrating conpliance
with this Rule.

The Proponents believe the Settlement is reasonable
because it is theé product of the reasoned and informed judgment of
Edison and DRA, based on full and complete investigations of the
issues by both parties. The fact that no othér party conducted
discovery, submitted evidence, or protested the Settlenent further
indicates that the compronise reached by the Proponents is fair to
both ratépayers and the utility. The record shows the Settlément .
is a fair resolution of the many issues within the modified
attrition application.

The Proponents’ testified that the Settlenent provision
for amendment of the margin to reflect the 1991 FICA wage
limitation is reasonable because it recognizes Federal actions
which are very likely to take place after filing of the testimony
but before the end of 1990. If Edison had gone forward with a test
year 1991 GRC, the FICA adjustment would have been included.

Because no protest was made to the Settlement, the
Proponents filed a joint motion for modification of the procedural
schedule, seeking to cancel evidentiary hearings. The Proponents
conpare the Settlenent with Conmission approval of a previous
settlement reached between DRA and Pacific Gas and Electric

Conpany, regarding the biablo Canyon nuclear power plant. In




A.90-03"048 AIJJ,JQ ‘,jt

D.88-12-083 the Conmnission mentioned many factors that should be
considered and balanced in approving a settlement. "Anmong then:

“The most important elerment in determining the
fairness of a settlement is the lelatlonshlp of
the amount agreed up?n to the risk of obtaining
the desired result.”

The desired results in the present application are the original
positions of Edison and DRA regarding 1991 margin increase.

‘ In D.88-12-083 the Comnission also considered standards
used by courts in review of class action settlenents:

*The standard used by the courts in their review
of proposed settlements is whether the class
action settlement is fundamentally fair,
adequate, and reasonable.” (Offlcers for
Justice v. civil Service Commission of the City
and County of San Franclsco (9th cir. 1982}

688 F. 238 (615, 625).)°

*In order to determine whether the settlemént is
fair, adequate, and reasonable, the court will
balancé various factors which nay include sone
or all of the following: the risk, expense,
conplexity, and likely duration of furtheér
litigation; the armrount offered in séttlemént:
the extent to which discovery has been
conpleted so that the opposing parties can
gauge the streéngth and wéakness of all parties:
the stage of the procéeedings; the experience
and views of counsel} the presence of a
governrental participant: and the reaction of
the class membérs to the proposed settlement.”
(Offlcers for Justice v. Civil Service
Conpission of the City and County of Sap
Francisco, supra, 688 F. 2d at p. 625.)"

“In addition, other factors to consider are
whether the séttlement negotiations were at

1 30 CPUC 2d 189, 267 (1988).

2 1Ibid., at p. 222.

3 1Ibid.




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../jt *

arn’s length and without collusion: whether the
major issues are addressed in the settlementi
whether segnents of the class are treated
differently in the settlement:; and the adequacy
of representation.” (Parker v. Anderson4

(5th Cir. 1982), 667 F. 24 (1204,1209).)

The Proponents believe consideration of these factors supports
approval of Settlement. Because these factors have been used by
the courts and have been previcusly considered by the Connission in
the Diablo Canyon settlement, the Proponents argue the Settlenent
is consistent with law.

Revision for Cost of Capital

The Proponénts request that any increase in rargin
authorized in this proceeding be adjusted to reflect the 1991 cost
of capital adopted in A.90-05-016. This is consistent with the
coordination of operational, rate base, and financial attrition in
previous attrition years.

Ratemaking Treatment of Off-System Sales

The Proponents believe the ratenaking change for off-

system sales, from a forecast basis to balancing account treatment,

is reasonable because it reflects the significant activity and
magnitude of off-system sales contracts in recent periods. In
addition, contested issues regarding incremental O&M expenses
necessary to perform under the off-systenm sales contracts are
resolved by the Settlement.

Rate Design Impact of Off-System Sales Revenues

Although the Settlement would rerove off-system sales
credits from the margin, the Proponents agreed in hearings that ‘
off-system sales revenues should be anticipateéed in the setting of
rates effective January 1, 1991. This would minimize fluctuations
in the ERAM account balance. In the rate design process in

Edison’s ECAC proceeding, the ERAX balancing rate should be reduced




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../jt *

to reflect the expected recovery of $49.1 million in off-systen
sales. Theé balancing rate does not affect ultinate recovery of
margin by Edison, but serves to anortize ERAM account balances.
Net Rate level Change

The Proponents claim the net rate level changé résulting
fron the Settlement will be zero, because the margin increase will
be exactly matched by revenués from off-system sales and increased
retail sales. Apart from further adjustments for cost of capital
and the FICA wage limit, the Settlement will have no inpact on
custorer rates. Derivation of the zero net rate change~includ¢s
$49.1 million in revenues from off-system sales. o

When asked by the ALJ during hearings, the Proponents
could provide no updated estimates of off-system sales revenues,
whether fron the SMUD contract, thée NBR contract, or the revenues
forecast in the last GRC. The Proponents did agree that increased
cost of capital, increase in the FICA wage limit, or decréased

revenues from off-system sales could produce an eventual increase
in overall rate level.
Discussion

The Proponents citeée D.88-12-083 in search of the factors
the Commission should consider in review of the Settlenent, and we
agree those factors are thé correct ones. Considering the most
important element, the balance of risks and results, comparison of
the eleménts of the Settlement with the Proponents’ original
positions shows that both sides have compromised on the revenue
increases to be granted. Both parties faced substantial risks ins
seeking to obtain their desired results through the formal hearing
process.

Looking at other factors which courts have balanced in
reviewing class action settlements, we find the settlement is
reasonable and in the public interest. Continued litigation would
have been costly and time consuning, especially considering the
necessity to revise rates by January 1, 1991. The amount agreed

- 1} -




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../3t

upon in settlerent seems to be a fair compromise hetween the
‘positions of the parties. Discovery had been completed, and
testinony was filed with the Comnission. Both Edison and DRA are
experienced at litigating revenue requirement matters. There is no
evidence of collusion by the parties. Finally, different classes
of ratepayers are treated uniformly, albeit largely because rate
design is ocutside the scope of the proceeding.

In sun, we agreeée with the Proponents?’ claims that the
Settlerent is reasonable in light of the whole record, consistent
with law, and in the public interest.

We are less impressed, however, with the Proponents’
claims that the Settlement will produce no net change in rate
level. The evidence on the record shows it is very likely the
$2.9 million increasé due to revised FICA wage limit will be
invoked. As well, the actual appearance of the claimed
$49.1 pillion in off-system sales revenues is in doubt. Two of the
three élenents of those revenues will probably be less than
predicted. The last GRC forecast of off-system salés revenues was .
$6.7 million, but Edison testified that less than this anount has
been received in récent years. Prefiled teéstimony in Edison’s
current ECAC proceeding states that during 1991 there will be —
inadequate fuel supplieés to support economy energy sales, which are
a conponent of off-systen sales. That statement by an Edison
witness could not be corroboratéed by the Proponents.

Further, there is testimony in this proceéeding that sales .-
to SMUD will be 788 gigawatt-hours in 1991, but in the ECAC
proceeding the prefiled testimony offers an estimate of only 306
gigawatt-hours for the same contract. According to Edison, the
difference is due to a more current estimate in the ECAC case.
There is no evidence on this record of the basis for the newer
estimate. Reduced sales to SMUD would conpromise the claim that
the Settleément will not increase rates. If SMUD sales decline, the

revenue reduction wWill not be proportional to the sales reduction,




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../)t

because more than half the SMUD revenues arise from denand charges
rather than energy charges. . *

Considering the likely reduction of SMUD revenues and the
increase in FICA costs for 1991, the Settlement will likely cause
net rate levels eventually to increase by $10 million to $20
nillion annually. The increase cannot beé determined precisely
hecause it depends on the off-systen sales revenues actually
received.

The Proponents agree that the 7botton line” of zero rate
change shown in Appendix B is not being requested as part of the
Settlement. Instead, the margin increase of $202.8 million should
be ordered by the Cormission, along with the revisions to treatzent
of off-system salés revenues. Beyond that, the predicted zero rate
change is a consequence of the Settlezent, not one of its elements.

~ We are also concerned about the impact of reévised
treatment of off-system sales revenues on Edison’s incentive to
sell excess capacity. Edison testified it has little influence
over decisions by other utilities to =ake purchases from Edison,
claining Edison is merely an available supplier at rates that areé
typically set at incremental cost. Custoner décisions are made by
cornparison of Edison’s incrernental cost with other market prices.
Edison also testified that the change in raterpaking treatment will
not reduce Edisoni’s incentive to develop new custoners for sale of
excess capacity. Despite Edison’s testimony, we are wary of the
loss of incentive to maximize off-system sales. For 1991, this
loss is balanced by crediting to ratepayers of non-fuel-related ;
revenues from the NBR contract. The NBR revenues nmight otherwise
flow to shareholders.

The Settlement calls for kalancing account treatment of
off-system sales revénues beginning January 1, 1991, but there is
no explicit termination date for that treatment. In approving the
Settlement we will allow balancing account treatment only for 1991,
The issue should be revisited in Edison’s test year 1992 GRC.

_13-




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../fjt

Until then we expect Edison to vigorously pursue off-systen sales
as long as it has the resources ty nake those sales.

We will approve the Settlement with the express
understanding that balancing account treatment of off-systen sales
revenues is approved for 1991 only.

Adoption of the Settlerment requires several
implenentation orders. First, we will approve the revised
ratemaking treatment and the increase in margin of $202.8 million.
Second, We will authorizeée updating the margin increasé for the cost
of capital adopted in A.90-05-016. This will be done by a
conpliance advice filing, so that interested partiés will have
notice of the final operational and rate base attrition amounts.
Edison shall also file the spreéad sheet developing the cost of
capital adjustment with the Conmmission Advisory and Conpliance
Division for reviéw. Third, we wWill authorize the margin increase
for revision to the FICA wage limit, by advice filing as spécified
in the Settlemént. Finally, we will order the margin change to be
incorporated into theée rate design adopted in A.90-06-001, Edison’s .
ECAC proceeding, including reduction of the ERAM balancing rate in
anticipation of off-system saleées reévenues.

Because the revenue requirement chandges authorized in
this decision must be incorporated into subsequent Conmission
decisions before the end of 1990, this order should become
effective on the date signed.

Revisions to Proposed Decision

A proposed decision in this matter was prepared by the{
assigned ALJ and was served on all parties on November 6, 1990. No
conments were received. Minor modifications to the proposed
decision have been incorporated into this decision of the
Conmission.

Findings of Fact
1. In D.89-08-036 the Connission authorized Edison to file a
nodified operational attrition application for the year 1991.

e - o




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../jt *

2. On March 30, 1990 Edison filed the present application,
in compliance with the procedural schedule ordered in D.B89-08-036.

3. Following notice and completion of a settlerent
conferénce, as required by Rule 51.1, on August 20, 1990 Edison and
DRA filed a joint nmotion for adoption of the Settlement, which
resolves all issues in this proceeding. 7

4. The revenue requirement terms of the Settlement are shown
in Appendix B to this decision. The 1991 rargin increase is
$202,787,000. Other terms of the Settlement allow for updating of
Fdison’s authorized margin to reflect the cost of capital adopted
in A.90-05-016, anendment of the margin for increase in the FIca
wage linit, and balancing account treatment for all off-systen
sales revenues.

5. Edison and DRA face substantial risks in seeking to
obtain their desired results through the formal hearing process.

6. Continued litigation of the parties’ original positidns
would have been costly and time consuming. '

7. The revenue requirement specified in the Settlement is a
compromise between the original positions of Edison and DRA.

8. At the time the Séttlement was filed, discovery was
conpleted and testimony had been filed with the Connission.

9. Edison and DRA are experienced at litigating revenue
requirenent matters.

10. DRA is a governmental participant in the Settlenent.

11. Ho party has expressed opposition to the Settlemént.

12. There is no evidence of collusion between the settling,
parties.

13. The Settlement addresses the major issues in Edison’s
application.

14. No class of ratepayers will receive special treatment if
the Settlenment is approved.

15. The Proponents claim the Settlement will cause no net
rate level change, but that result is very unlikely. It is likely

- 15 -




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J..[)t *

that Edison’s net rate level will eventually increase by $10
nillion to $20 nillion as a result of the Settlenent.

16. Revision of ratemaking treatnent for off-systen sales
revenues, fron a forecast basis to balancing acccunt treatnent,
will result in a loss of the incentive for Edison to maximize sales
of excess capacity.

17. Balancing account treatment of off-system sales revenues
is reasonable for 1991, because the loss of incentive is balanced
by the crediting to ratepayers of revenues from the NBR contract.

18; The Settlement is reasonable in light of the whole record
and is in the public interest, with the express understanding that
balancing account treatment of off-system sales revenues is
approved for 1991 only.

19. It is reasonable to update the authorized margin increase
for the cost of capital adopted in A.90-05-016.

20. It is reasonable to increase the authorized margin by no
nore than $2,887,000 to reflect the 1991 increase in FICA wage .
limit, if the FICA change is enacted before the end of 1990.

21. It is reasonable to incorporate the revenue requirement
changes authorized in this decision into the revenue allocation and
rate design process authorized in A.906-06-001, Edison’s current
ECAC application.
conclusions of Law

1. Pursuant to Rule 87, Edisqn has shown good cause for
waiver of the térms of Rule 23 relating to calculation of the

proposed rate increase by rate classification. ‘

2. The Settlémeént is consistént with law.

3. The Settlement should be approved for 1991 only.

4. Ratemaking treatment of off-system sales revenues should
be revisited in Edison’s next GRC.

5. This order should become effective on the date signed, in
order that revenue changes can beéconé effective January 1, 1991.




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../)t %

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. For this application, the terms of Ruleée 23 of the
Connission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure relating to
calculation of proposed rate increases by rate classification are
waived.

2. The Settlenent and Stipulation filed August 20, 1590 by
Southern California Edison Company (Edison) and thé pivision of
Ratepayer Advocates is approvéd, with the limitation that balancing
account tréatment of off-system sales revenues shall he effective
only during caléndar year 1991.

3. Edison is authorizéd to increase its Authorized Level of
Base Rate Revenues by $202,787,000, effective January 1, 1991,
subject to revisions to that amount orderéd beélow.

4. Edison shall update its Authorized Level of Base Rate
Revenues to reflect the 1991 cost of capital authorized by the
Compission in Application 90-05-016. Thé revision for cost of
capital shall be filed by advice letter within five (5) days of the
effective date of this decision. The advice letter shall include a
table in the format of the table in Appendix B toé this decision,
revised to réflect the 1991 cost of capital, and showing both the
1990 and 1991 adopted costs of capital. Coincidént with the advice
filing, Edison shall provide to the Director of the Conmmission
Advisory and Compliance Division a copy of work papers and any
conputer spread shéet used to calculate the revised revenue R
requirement, in hard copy and diskette form. ‘

5. Edison is authorized to increase its Authorized Level of
Base Rate Revenues by no nore than $2,887,000, effective January 1,
1991, to reéflect an increasé in Federal Insurance Contribution Act
wage limitation, if that revision is enacted prior to January 1,

1991. The revenue requirement increase shall be filed by advice




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J../jt *

letter within five (5) days of the date of publication or of the
effective date of this decision, whichever is later. ’
6. The revénue requirément and ratemaking revisions
authorized in this décision shall be incorporated into the revenue
allocation and rate design process authorized in Application
90-06-001, to becone éffective Januvary 1, 1991,
7. This proceeding is closed.
This order is effective today.
Dated December 6, 1990, at San Francisco, California.

G. MITCHELL WILK
President
FREDERICK R. DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT
JOHN B. OHANIAN
PATRICIA M: ECKERT
Connissioners

| CIOTILY THAY THIS DECISION
VIAS ARPROVED BY 1HE ASOVE
BOHRRS TODAY

RN




A.90-03-048 ALJ/J..}jt

APPENDIX A

List of Appearances

applicantt Richard K. Durant, Carol B. Henningson, and Frank A.
McNulty, Attorneys at Law, for Southern California Edison
Company.

Interestéed Parties: Messrs. Jackson, Tufts, Cole & Black, by
William H. Booth and Joseph S. Faber, Attorneys at Law, for
Ccalifornia Largé Energy Consuners Association} Dave Clark,
Attorney at Law, and Richard Swanson, for San Diégo Gas &
Electric Company; L. K. McNair, for MNock Resources, Inc.:i
Joel R. Singer, Attorney at Law, for Toward Utility Rate
Normalization; Nancy Thonpson, for Barakat & Chapberlaini
and Alan R. Watts, for Rourke & Woodruff.

Division of Ratepayer Advocates: Albérto Guerrero, Attorney at
Law, and David Fukutone.

State SeFvicez ‘Ali Niremadi, for the Commission Advisory and
Compliance Division.

(END OF APPENDIX A)




A090‘03’048 /ALJ/J. olbg

. APPENDIX B

1991 MODIFIED ATTRITION
INCRENENTAL REVENUE REQUIRENENT COMPARISON

(% 000)
Conmponents SCE DRA Settlement
04N (Excluding 108,6%1 38,9717 63,171
Health cCareé)
Health Caré Increase 12,696 0 Incl. Above
Raté Base 93,132 89,434 + 89,434
Jurisdictional _
Allocation 34,919 34,919 34,919
Revénué Credits
Off-Systenm Saleés _
- SMUD (29,518) (29,516) 0%
- NBR 0 (12,885) o*
- Resaleée Special o 0 6,715*
Other Operating
N . Revénues
- HVDC Expansion
Project 0 ( 4,562) (4,562)
Ad Valorem & Payroll 7
Tax 14,902 9 13,110
TOTAL 234,824 116,367 202,787
Salés Growth (153,671) {153,671) (153,671)
off-Systenm Sales .
to ERAM
- SMUD ) 0 (29,516)
- NBR » 0 0 (12,885)
- Reésale Spécial (1] 0 (6,715)
Subtotal 0 0 {49,115)
Net Rate Lével
Changé Reésulting from
v this Application 81,153 (37,304) o

* Transfer from Revénué Crédit to ERAM balancing account.

(END OF APPENDIX B)




A.90-03-048 /ALJ/J../jt

APPENDI
Page

X

C
L

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In The Mattéer Of The Application Of
Southern california Edison Conpany
(VU 338-E) For Authority To Increéase
I1ts Authorized Level Of Base Rate
Revenue Under Thé EBlectric Reveéenue
Adjustrnent Nechanisn And T6 Reflect
This Increase In Rateées Effective
January 1, 1991.

Application No.90-03-048
(Filed March 30, 1990)

et et S St gt Saut el St St

SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATION

DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

ALBERTO C. GUERRERO

Staff Counsel

Attorney for

DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Frarncisco, CA 94102

Telephone: (415) 557-2581

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY

RICHARD K. DURANT
CAROL B. HENNINGSOH
FRANK A. MCNULTY

Attorneys for

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue

Rosenead, California 91770

Télephone: (818) 302-1499

(4

August 1990




A.90-03-048 /AaLJ/J../)t
APPENDIX C

Page 3
. BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In The Hatter Of The Agplication of
Southern California Edison Corpany
(U 338-E) For Authority To Increase
Its Authorized Level Of Base Rate
Revenue Under The Electric Revenue
Adjustnent Mechanisn And To Reflect
This Increase In Rates Effective
January 1, 199},

ApglicatiOn No. 90-03-043
(Filed March 30, 19920)

SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATION
pursuant to the California Public Utilitiés Cornission
(*CPUC” or “Comnission”) Rules of Practice and Procedure
(”Rules”) 51 through 51.10, the Comnission’s Division of
. Ratepayer Advocates (”"DRA”), Southern California Edison Co=mpany

(¥Edison” or “Company”), (collectively, the ”Parties”)
respectfully subnit to the Cornission this Settlement and
Stipulation of the underlying issues of law and fact in this
oroceeding. Accorpanying this Settlement and Stipulation is the

= joint Motion of the Parties requesting that the Comnission adopt

the terns of this Settlement and Stipulation in its Decision on

Application No. 90-03-048.




CORRECTION
THIS DOCUMENT HAS
BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED

T0 ASSURE

 LEGIBILITY




A.50-03-048  /ALJI/J../jt

APPENDIX C
Page 1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CONMISSIGH OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In The Matter Of The Application Of )

southern California Edison Company )

(U 338-E) For Authority To Increase ) _

Its Authorized Leveéel Of Base Rate ) Application No.90-03-048
Revenue Under The Electric Revenue ) {(Filed March 30, 19%0)
Adjustnent Mechanisn And To Reflect )

This Increase In Rates Effective )

January 1, 1991, ;

SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATION

DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY

ALBERTO C. GUERRERO RICHARD K. DURANT
CAROL B. HENNINGSON
FRANK A. McRULTY

Staff Counsel

Attorney for Attorneéys for .

DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON !

505 Van Ness Avenue COMPANRY

San Francisco, CA 94102 2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Rosenead, California 91770

Telephone: (415) 557-2581 ) Telephone: (813) 302-1499




A.90-03-048 /ALJ/J../jt¢ APPENDIX C

Page 2
TABLE OF CONTENTS o
Section Title ) Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:ti v svtvaststctetrnasnans 2
II. SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATION ittt ettt tssacastnasca 4
A. Off-Systen SaléS.iiiesssttenticiisitttntsanesnaes 5
B. Other OQpératinq REVENUE. tetittranastsssnsacanssns 7
C. Governréent-Mandatéd ChangeSiisaescsisnsrascttane 7
D. Other Actions Affecting January 1991 Rates...... 7
IXX. AGREENEHT OF THE PARTIES st viiettetnsssvsctatssisanss 7




A.90-03-048 /JalLJ/J. /)t
APPENDIX C
Page 3

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CONMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In The Matter Of The Application Of )
southern California Edison Coppany )
(U 338-E) For Authority To Increase }
fts Authorized Level Of Base Rate )  Application No. 90-03-043
Revenue Under The Electric Revenue ) (Filed March 30, 1950)
adjustnent Mechanisn And To Reflect )
This Increase In Rates Effective )
January 1, 1991, )
)

SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATION

pursuant to the California Public Utilities Comnission
("CPUC” or “Comnission”) Rules of Practice and Procedure
("Rulés”) 51 through 51.10, the Comnission’s pivision of
Ratepayer Advocates (“DRA”), Southern california Edison Conpany
(#Edison” or “Company”), (collectively, the nparties™)
respectfully subnit to the Comnission this Settlenent and
Stipulation of the underlying issues of law and fact in this
proceeding. Acconpanying this Settlement and stipulation is the
joint Motion of the Parties requesting that the Commission adopt
the terms of this Settlement and Stipulation in its Decision on

Application No. $0-03-048.




A.90-03-048 /ALJ/J../3¢° APPENDIX C

Page 4

)
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

By letter to the Comnission’s Executive Director dated
day 18, 1989, DRA requested that Edison’s scheduled 1991 General
Rate Case (”GRC”) he deferred to 1992. In rasponse to that
request, on August 3, 1989 the Comnission issued Décision
No. 39-08-036, which deferred Edison’s 1991 GRC and authorized
Edison to apply for a Modified 1991 Operational Attrition
adjustment. Decision No. 89-08-036 authorized Edison to present
testinony on specific modifications to the existing attrition
methodology' involving:

#(1) a Fixed Component (Rate Base Modifications)i (2) a

Variable Component (growth in selected OSM areas,

medical growth, Post-Retirement tax advantaged funding, .

and San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station refueling

outage); (3) Jurisdictional Allocation (Off—systen

sales; Resale Cities); and (4) Productivity.”

The Comnission added “the cautionary note that we do not

intend to authorize any further broadening of the issues to be

The existing attrition rethodolegy is set forth in
Decision No. 85-12-076. Decision No. 87-12-066 dn
Edison's 1988 GRC adopted the formulas for Edison's 1989
and 1990 attrition filings.

Cecision No. 89-08-036, dated August 3, 1989, (nimeo),
pp. 12-13. See also, Appendix A to that decision. In
this Application, Edison is seeking updates to the
existing attrition methodology in addition to the
nodifications identified above. These updates are
necessary because the attrition formulaes adopted for
Edison in Decision No. 87-12-066 covered only the years
1289 and 1990.




A.90-03-048 /AaLJ/J../j¢ APPENDIX © *

Page 5
explored in the 1991 attrition proceeding, and will linit the

-

scope of the proceeding to that reflected in Attachnents A and
B.#?

Pursuant to Decision No. 89-08-036, on March 30, 1990 Edison
filed Application No. 90-03-048, which requested an increase in
the Authorized Level of Base Rate Revenues (7ALBRR"”) under the
Electric Revenue Adjustment Mechanisa (7ERAM7) of $234.8 Million
effective for service rendered on and after January 1, 1991,
Based on the sales forecast identified in Edison’s Application,
this request would result in an $81 nillion rate level increase:

A prehearing conference was held before Administrative Law
Judge (”AL3”?) Weil on May 30, 1990. At that prehearing
conference, ALJ Weil approved a modification to the procedural
schedule adopted in Decision 89-08-036. Arong othér things, the
revised procedural schedule provided that intervenor testimony be
filed by August 1, 1990.

on July 5, 1990, the DRA served on the parties to this
proceeding its “Report on Results of Operation.” DRA’s Report

recommended that Edison’s ALBRR increase be limited to $116.4

Pecision No. 89-08-036, dated August 3, 1989, (mineo),
p. 13. Attachment A contained a list of thé items Edison
is authorized to seék in this proceedlng. Attachmnent B
contained a procedural schedule. Decision No. 89-08-036
also prOV1ded that the revenue allocation procédures
adopted in the Conpany's 1990 Energy Cost Adjustnent
Clause ("ECAC") proceeding will be used to allocate the
revenue requirenent changes adopted in this proceeding.
Edison has proposed to address preéesent rate reVenues and
the approprlate leVel of sales and customer in its ECAC

proceeding, Application No. 96-06-001, filed June 1,
1990,




A.90—03-043 /l\l—!\]/\]. Q/jt
APPENDIX C
Page 6

nillion, which would anount to a %38 nillion rate level decrease .
pased on Edison’s sales forecast.' Edison’s Application and
DRA’s Report, including the Appendices and Exhibits thereto, are
incorporated herein by reference.
other than Edison and DRA, no party has filed any testirnony
in this proceeding. Also, although Edison and DRA have engaged
in discovery of each other, no other party has conducted
discovery.
Since the filing of DRA’s Report, Edison and DRA have held
discussions on theéir respective positions in order to achieve a
fair, reasonable, and expeditious compronise on the underlying
jssues. This docunent réepresents that compronise. Pursuant to
Rule 51.4, on August 10, 1990 Edison and DRA notified the other
pvarties to A190-03-048 of a settlerent Conference to be held at .
the Copmission’s Courtroon on August 17, 1990. Following
discussions with those other parties and with ALJ Weil, the
parties were notified on Augqust 15 that the Settlenent Conference

was being rescheduled for August 20, 1990.

1I. :
SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATION
Appendix A, Tables 1 through 6 of this docunent itenize the
dollar amounts which the Parties agree should be adopted for each

of the major components comprising Edison’s request. Appendix B

DRA's Report agréed that the sales forecast incorporated
in Edison's Application is reasonable.




APPENDIX C
Page 7

. includes a revised “pPart J, Electric Revenue Adjustrent

A.90-03-048  /aLJ/J.. /it

.

Mechanisn” of Edison’s Prelininary Statenent reflecting the
proposed settlement.

The Parties believe this stipulation to be clearly in the
public interest and fair and reasonable for both Edison and its
customérs. In contrast to Edison’s request for an $81 million
rate level increasé, adoption of the Settlenent and Stipulation
would result in no rate level change for Edison’s custorers on
January 1, 1991 as a result of A.90-03-048. It accorplishes this
result in a manner that will eliminate oxr substantially reduce
the major commitment of tirme and resources that would otherwise
be devoted to fully litigating the case.

In addition to the specific dollar amounts agreed upon by

the Parties as presented in Appendix A, the Parties agree as

follows.

A, Off-Systeén Sales

The Parties agree to change the ratemaking treatment
currently affordéd the CPUC jurisdictional portion of nonfuel
revenues associated with off-System Sales. Under the currently
effective ratemaking treatzent, forecasted nonfuel revenues fron
Off-Systen Sales are reflected as a revenue credit to the base’
rate revenue requirerent. The effect of this current ratemaking
treatmnent is to feduce the revenue requirésent which is reflected
in the ALBRR under the ERAM by the anount of the forecasted level

of nénfuel revenues from Off-Systen Sales.

The Parties agree that effective for service rendered on and




Page 3
after January 1, 1991: (1) the forecast nonfuel revenues fron .

off-Systen Sales shall no longer be reflected as a revenue
credit; and (2) the recorded nonfuel revenues fron Off-Systen
Sales shall be reflected in the ronthly entry to the ERAM
Balancing Account.

To effectuate this revised ratemaking treatment, the Parties
agree, effective for service rendered on and after January 1,
1991, as follows: (1) The agreed upon increase to the ALBRR
under thée ERAM as set forth in Table 5 shall include $6.715
nillion which represents the forecast CPUC jurisdictional portion
of nonfuel revenues for Off-Systen Salés reflected in Edison's
currently effective ALBRR; (2) Edison's Electric Revenue
Adjustrent Billing Factor ("ERABF") shall reflect the
flow-through to custoners of the forecast 1991 CPUC .
jurisdictional portion of nonfuel revénues fron Ofi-Systen Sales
of $49.116 nillion. This arount includes the forecasted sales
during 1991 identified in DRA's report for the Sacrarmento
Municipal Utility bistrict ("sMUD"), for Edison's Resale Cities
(which are referréd to as New Business Relationship ("NBR"})
sales), and for other Off-Sysiem Sales which were previously
adopted by the Comnission in Deéisioﬂ No. 87-12-066 in Edison';
1988 Test Year General Rate Case! and (3) Part J, Electric
Revenue Adiustment Mechanisn, in the Prelininary Statenént
section of Edison's tariffs shall be revised to reflect the

ratenaking treatment for Off-Systen Sales agreed to herein. The

revised tariff is set forth in Appendix B.




A.90-03-048 /alJ/J. ./t APPENDIX C

Page 9
B. Other Operating Revenus

The Parties agree to increase the currently adopted level of
"Oother Operating Revenué" by an additional $4.57 million to
reflect the forecast of revenues received for the non-Edison
participants use of the HVDC expansion project.

C. Governrént-Mandated Changes

The Parties agree that the appropriate level of payroll
expense nay be affécted by adoption of a proposed change to
federal law, as described in Edison's Application at Exhibit
No. SCE-2, pp. 2-2 through 2-3, Should this change be enacted
into law prior to January 1}, 1991, the Partiés agree that the
conpany ma? file an Advice Letter with documentation supporting
the additional revenue requirernent adjustment to be reflected in
the final ALBRR change to be effective for service réndered on
and after January 1, 1991. The estimated impact of the increase
in payroll tax expense for 1991 is shown in Appéndix C.

D. Other Actions Affecting January Y}, 1991 Rates

The Settiement and Stipulation résolves all issueés

identified in the Application No. 90-93-048. The Company is not

precluded from requesting further action in this dockét or others

on issues not identified in this Application which affect the l

level of rates adopted in 1991.

III.
AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

The Parties agree to perfornm diligently and in good faith




A.90-03-943 /ALJ/J../jt APPENDIX C

Page 10
all actions reéequired or inplied hereunder, including, but not

necessarily linited to, the execution of any other documents
required to effectuate thé terns of this Settlerent and
stipulation, and the préparation of exhibits for, and
presentation of witnesses at, hearings to obtain the approval and
adoption of this Settlement and Stipulation by the Cornission.

1t is understood by the Parties that time is of the essence in

obtaining the Cornission’s approval of this Settlenent and

Stipulation.

The Parties agree jointly by its executing and subnitting
this Settlemént and Stipulation that the rélief requested herein
is just, fair, and reasonable and in the public interest.

The Parties agree, as provided in Rule 51.8, that adoption
of this Settlement and Stipulation by the Commission does not
constitute approval of or precedent regarding any principle or
issue in the proceeéding or in any future proceeding.

This Settlement and Stipulation embodies conpronises of the
Parties’ positions. No individual term of this Settlerent and
Stipulation is assented to by either Party except in
consideration of the other Party’s assents to all other terns.i
Thus, the Settlemént and Stipulation is indivisible, and each
part‘is interdependéent on éach and all othér parts. Either Party
ray wWithdraw fronm this Settlement and Stipulation if the
Conmnission modifies, deletes fron, or adds to the disposition of
thé natters stipulated herein. The Parties agree, however, to

negotiate in good faith with regard to any Commission-ordered




A.90-03-043 /ALJ/J../3t APPENDIX C

Page 11
changes in order to restore the balance of benefits and burdens,

and to exercise the right to withdraw only if such negotiations

are unsuccessful. The térms and conditions of this Settlenent

and Stipulation may only be rodified in writing subscribed by

both Parties.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,
DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

Date '/




5.90‘0 ]’043 ‘PIALJ/J../jt

. APPENDIX C
Page 12

APPERDIX A




A.90-03-048 /ALY/J../j)t Hugy - AEPEND{); C
ces 3ge

cve

. IRLTIEN G SRR RER LAY

P A LR R L R A R ]

TUVOIFY IF SRRININGE {LWRRIENN

P Py P S AL R R L R L R Y

- .-\-- - av IR LTI - - .
SRS BT HEHILE I TN Y 178
AR R E L E LR R LR LR R R E R R R R RN R R Y
cHarye
ces sen csve =gprge
.:xcn:!:.ﬁ ANt TR RIHELL Y
eeeeetesvieenineaterane ctereaseececesevecemeete Eeeteseccstrse sescesmveccsne  Steeveedesemos

Herauisy Foverces

P R e

athye Snataey 1P RS $.330 153 13T
CERR STRrQliag Snveiies .- B 3§82 Y}
Tetal fceratiag favesues §,553,182 3990 5 M 33Y

Caetating Exoesed

ewrbibsoannsnns -

HIH JSE5E
LM HERE
137 G309
Lidar 15,313
. ?:..\:'“a - Tenal N8
Irgreqistiza I
sretirsnling 23,338
vustitef Sreoeats 133.38%
weezlidztadies 3.352
fxetzeer Serwicr A asicinaliicad +3
Azapmisteatine b Sl sirclatieg Fealta fared 511 .
~apigy Lare ),
Fripared, {evelopaent § lesdastratica b3 |
Fearerise Fegmrnaeats i
freerctivaly Sdjustaint 121,35
Seateted 1,883,973
testecidliva LR )
. t
Tyres Gtrer Than G locnee 197,454 .
Tares Rased Qo lncore $24,7:3
Tetal Tares FHIH
Total &gerating €xpenses 2,930,111 2,331,004 2
Xet Gperatieg Peverce 1,162,352 1159, 628 1,159,865
File 1ine . 19,842,514 19,833,407 HIESE R
fate <t Fetuin 18.i(t 1d.7¢1 19701

50,8228 ¥ Palo Yerde fefereed fetil Reverees i
F Eeveeves for the AV Transmussicn Froject.

-t
-,
|

R
> o




APPENDIX C

A.90-03-048 /ALJ/J. /)t

1338 3
"EfJ Page 14
139) CNLIEIEY ATIAININN ‘II’
teetesvseectesssesrasas
Foamily L EAENIME ST
MITEE FERITE i M

..............................

N ITIEEL

....... AréissvetsssrasesaresretianssasssvaNveD TS

Jcerating Sevences
ric Sovenses U
Iterannéy Seerces

g

?r;nsllsslcq

il

vastzate Loty

inzalioghinies

Eustzaed Zerwrze b oiriwnanighil

semsasteatave d Seceral Sacinding Fealth <are?
=edith tirs

zeseared, soveisieeat § Cancnstration

Francdate Fegonrbatots

reasuctin by Sdjestaent
Serlztal
fepreciation

Tares Gtter Than Ga lecose
Tanes 2ased 0o Incone

Tetal fazes
Total Gperating Eapeases
Net Gserating Revecce

Tale 350

Fate of fetera

tagledes $50,930A of #ilo vette Leferced (ehn

semessncssisnren

XL TY W]

Ly

o
ol alim MY tnd

L

Py W Y

Pt 4 ARt s g2

- -

L3

-

IN AR
N

198,185
523,632

N3
2,334,350
1,180,532

16,848,111
12,11

t Fevetues aré

B12.0500 of Sevecces for the aviK Tramsenssioa froject.

*

at ragalti s At ady -n'p-n EP o Pnl bt i al.

G P g et i gk 930 KA 1) NP din WY A

e

Tt g 9 0 o ap § (2150 St 6TF ANV OF SV IKP RS

-

-~

A —
¥ ad ARl iy 0 P
kLTI LR P AR Y

[T
ar
. o P e s e s

"y uu:,nn [ XLIX)

7

Ay X1}
-

-
L3
b d
-

dd
[
ot
-

522,248
705,489
2,275,313
L5232
10,618,135
10.i¢1

..............

LN
a3

LIRS P 1]

et s

A
L

WEFTIINEN 2 TS

St ALl h e g ABEA R b Y s Y,

Voda.d ted oy

-

+ - -
4 LY e av s
- “«- » .

4y
29wty s E; A I it A d AR NP 4 Y IRP AR
-

-

Pt G 00F aTw out ¢ 40 &/ adp 4% fud P} i A 4P

»
db-oer AN Asd OF ue A8 . apd

(e vl
- -

-
b
[l
-
-~
e
g
-

1.498,:53
L

=i

158,101
L

r}
-

1153,30
218,13 -
1.3




3

fes  SIF. |
1T 4
St Ty
o
ma
10eSa. 55100
1w

[y m ] ]
1
Bon Ladw
L 3.
i

SR A{m1S
L

(3,12 IR-LL MG {4 Y
[ 4

Dot L aber
R
Tatsl

MRS TMALIYE B BN LECLEN G EALTE COF EPERSES)
Libe . an 545 (B

MEATE (N [IPERsES

e
B { sber
"

ber
L 3]

RESTGICH, DERONSTLATION ¥ KEVELGPMEN)
L &1

TN - TR
Ui

Boa L sbwr
Mie
£ ]

PICRLEETLTR W AAIERL
(P14

1AM
Ila{hl
me

1M
231.51:

[Lh )
1.5
[T T

[ ]
N
5.0
LN (Y]

L]

AN ]

nmn
FLNE]
13N
pIRT

[$ AL

R
H.

1
[ 2R1)4

PR K, |
[3INIL)
[NL}]

[ 3 K1

14,40
[TERTH
L)

[PLR 331

bR 3N
159
(N1
Ly

vy

A\t

m

[3F,.

Geatetinn Eualatise Qacalation Eefaluny

73
1\l
]

| AL )

L
¥
TRI

s
244
*
R8T

)
PN
*
L
nan
nan
'
w.nl
uNy
1%, 1]

)
umn
.t
DAl
*
(X131

-

fad ‘-U
.-
-
=1

£

110

L]
1.

N1}
]
nan
£
R
[ |

E LT )
N

1. %
[

[ RY
L
11, M1
L]
N2
(3R 1
B

L)
IR HZ

18

ut
L3
[ ]
P A 1
.
LN
[ ]
53,83
15
1in
1 ]
n.s
0.4

b1 R

n,uh
sk

0k

~_un
[T

L]
[P AT

BRI b WL

ATy b Bl s

)
o5
Belueling

53
(193¢
nam

L]
n”naw
]

0

wn
Pealaze
Incrennt

Satatnl

| Y
“Sha ! i

in mn

]
]
R
[YLN r]

LX1T
6,
]

Bt

P A1)
(IR

¥
wan

13,602
HYN ]
nwl
[ R R

IR
11,4

&
tH.%hh

] ] [] 2
w s
M2 L} 5 .Ah H LY ]
13,5 075,07 15N

B 2eld
(P31

teae
Pt let
Nl

LILY]

Min
Realth

Sve
[y} ]
Lier

1At L\
($RLI

5.1
uyR

AR
e 1Y

3.4]
X

[
LR

SR

181
»AIT
N

)

[FLRA

WY
LAY

4
nt

2
nn
]

LR ]

TIRTL
IR
nan
RGN

e
m i
L]

13,00

[ 1R 0S4
HENH
2,08
Ly

2r0=-20-06"Y

al/=c/onv/

51 9beg
5 XIGNZEEY:




WOLEM PO T I
t
B her
M
e
Ly o By O
Lobor
Ron X ahvor
Mbec
T
DIEN PRODUT ) 0
ther

LI R - 1)
bdgted

Fr R L
.00
H M
[}
[1IRH ]
104
nan
[]
e
[ %]
LY

(]
IR 1)
N
FIE A 20 ]
LN

SrERITM | NIRRT Bt - AN
iowrardy 2l Bllwe )
(A3 ] (1] LRE wn

[ AT Y] {1} naoumn

I!ﬁl (3111 b4 3 piT39 Pastaqe Patne b ll(}"ll' Sebtatal
st

ion Decelalomn Refurlisg  Belueling tstreare

AT
123N

L)
e AN

waan

Lan 2.n wia

\ bied
(N2 (IR nan nLL
' [] b [N

] R
b X1 e 0 nan R by R}

Sretd

.

L TLH) hign L%
Frpdalsl LY L11] s} %4
[T R T (re et NN

e

18,974
[FE R L))
1.
W

14U
1N
L

Pe RN
M
I N
i
TR %]

AN

2v0-20-06"Y

3L/ r/07v/

o7 obug
O XIdN3déevw

z 30 7 98¢eg




THE NEXT |
DOCUMENTS ARE
POOR ORIGINALS.

VICROFILMING SERVICES
ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE IMAGE QUALITY.




A.90-03-0438 /ALJ/J../jt B - - APPENDIX C
senees . Page 17

IR LSRN

sedraasstenrs e

4%

’!!tr'!l'cl 3¢ 1 it HENTLIY

------------------------------------------- . LR Y AR R ] SvssrBevrtees e LR AR T SRR IR

1eed Santad

Frzad .!tl!z: s fadysennd’id e

Flant A v LHS I T 1IN X H LH AN
1:"' L {!’!l' ) = . ? ‘. ?
Frozerly Fale £ur Setere Use PRI L 3,714 b1
Tetsl Saqrerisy of sqar LEN ST IEMITRTY 12,331,112

Aol dgfiliacs - Wrigated drefafe c.n v - .
?!l.l A ‘!"l’! .‘-:i-'.’ll ’ t'u&i -‘:\‘l-'-g
$hi2 18 Geraute R R 3
fropecty 2014 Fo¢ Falare Ure N5 708 515.9951 i15. 55
Telal Fiver Canilid 13.328.5% 12, 755,461 17,045,191

Sdjzstarets

Justoaer Sfvasers o fatstractisa $3,347) TR SR
Teierres Tt Acenals 3t st 6l
. Tetal Sdsstaents HERIH] GEald) N NI

LEIEY f!::l!i

231 Y Siscadinedoy Frel Stk 5 3 K.
‘l"fl!l X hanalies 113,34 HE 1Y HERL))
farving $i5k 12,35 TES1H] 1B

fehal dirling Qantai 105,482 165,409 195,40
Tonal fefzze Gedutlions fzf Feserveé 17,818,354 17,7656,27% 12,788,715

teductions foe Fesetves

.......................

Reprecratian Keeére 3, 5ll.oall i5. 813,045 1§61, 5400 ¢
Taaes feferied - cteleraled Asortizatics L 13,438 34 -
Tares feferced = MRSIRALAS i, !Il ':Bl i1,3i1,338) i, ill liea
Tazes fefersed - Capitalized Daterest iXF0NCH 1,505 13 23]
Fares E!!errei - CinC ll._uS ll.EéS II.:&S
Unifunded Fesvion Reserve 35,55 35,5192 IR M

Total {efcctioes for Peserves i, 38,110 18,748, 146) IR R
Tetal Bate Rase 19,387,540 10,383,002 16,638,027




A.90-03-048 /ALI/JI../jt APPENDIX C

TABLE 5 Page 138

OEVELOPMENT OF 1991 SETTLENERT ‘
LUTHORIZED LEVEL GF BASE
RATE REVENUE {ALBRR)
AND RATE LEVEL CHANGE

($000)
HTEN AHQURT REFERENCE
i. PROPOSED ALBRR
Total Revenue Requirement 4,021,264 Settlement resulls of
operations, Table 2
Less: Palo Verde 60,572 0.86-10-023
Deferred Debit
Revenue Requirement
Less: Revénue Require- 12,492 A.89-10-001. @ 10.70%
rent for HVDC authorizeéd return on rvate
Expansion Project base. Expected to transfer
to base rvates by 1/1/91.
Less: Other Gperating 57,944 0.87-12-066, including
Revenues revenues fvem HYCC
Expansion Project .
Proposed ALBRR 1/1/91 3,890,256*
1i. RATE LEVEL CHANGE
Proposed ALBRR 3,890,256*
Less: Curiént ALBRR 3,687,469* 0.86-10-023;70,8?-04-034
Res. No. E-3172
= (
- Incremental Revenue 202,787
Requirenent
Less: Sales Growth 153,671 A.90-06-001
Less: Off-System Sales 49,116 0.87-12-066, including
{ERAN Balancing revenues from SHUD, HBR
Account) contract
Proposed Rate Level 0
Change

*Excluding other pending rate actions {as of 8/8/90).




A.90-03-043 /ALJI/J../5t APPENDIX C

. Page 19
TABLE 6
C ) 1991 HODIFIED ATTRITION |
INCREMENTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT COMPARISON
($ SILLIONS) . ’
“ SCE ORA 7
MAJOR AREAS AS FILED PROPOSED SETTLEXENT
034 {excl. health) $ 109 $ 38 $ 63
Health Care [ncrease 13 0 “Incl. above
Rate Base 93 89 89
Jurisdictional Allocatién 35 35 35
Revenue Cr. - Off System Sales ($ 29) {$ 42) ?
- QOR 0 (s 4) (s 4)
Ad Yalorea & Payroll Tax 14 0 13
TOTAL § 235 $ 116 $ 203
(] Sales Growth | (s 154) (s 154) (s 154)
© Revenue Credits - Off Systéa 0 0 {$ 49)
Sales {ERAM balancing account)
TOTAL Base Rate $ 81 (s 38) 0

Level Change




APPENDIX C
Page 20

APPENDIX 8
REVISED PRELIHINARY STATEMENT



Southern Califoraia £disen
Rosemead, Ca[ifornia

APPENDIX C
Page 21

Cancelling Revised Cat. PUC Sheel No. 11467-¢

Revised Cal. PUC Sheet No. -£

PRELIMINARY §TAT§H£NT
. {Continued)

J. ELECTRIC REVENUE ADJUSTHENT HECHANISH (ERAN)
1. Purpose.

The purpose of the Electri¢ Revenue Adjustment Hechanisn (ERAH) i$ to
reflect in rates, through the application of the Electri¢ Revenue
Adjustment 8illing Factor (ERABF), the differsnce between the Récorded
Level "of Base Rate Revenue and the Authorized Level of Base Rate
Revenue. The EREN is not intended to adjust rates for the so-calted
billing lag.

2. Applicability.
This ERAM provision applies to certain rate schedules and cértain

special contracts for electric service subject to the jurisdiction of
the California Public Utilities Cormission.

3. Oefinitions.
a. Authorized Lével of Sase Rate Révenué:

The Authorized level of Base Rate Revenud shall be the arount of
. Base Rate Revenue suthorized by the California Public Utilities
Comwission, to be racovered by the Company during the applicable
calendar year, or part thereof. Such 2amount shall be revised
concurrently with the effective date of the revised base rales.

b. Effective Date:

The Effective Date for the révised ERABF shall be the Revision Date
or on such other datz as the Comnission may authorize. The revised
ERABF shall be applied to sales for service rendered on and after
the applicable £ffective Date and shall continue thereafter until
the next ERABF becezes effective.

c. Forecast Pariod:

The Forecast Period for calculating the ERABF shall be the twelve-
month period commencing with the Revision Date.

d. Franchise Fees and Uncollectible Accounts:
franchise Feés and Uncollectible accounts shall be the rate deérived

from the Company's cost recent general rate proceeding to provide
for franchise fees 2nd uncollectible accounts expénse.

~

. (Continued)
(To be insérted by utility) 1ssued by (To be inserted by Cal. PUC)
Advice 13 Ronald Oaniels Date Filed
Decision ' Effective

6300815.03 (1) Yice Presideént Resolution




.90-03-0 73 _
A-90-Qothkrn (NNiTeTary dtson  AEPENPIX € gevised Cal. PUC Sheet Xo. -€
Rosezead, California age 22

Cancelling Revised Cal. PUC Sheet No. 114€8-€

PRELIMINARY STATERENT
{(Continued)

J. ELECTRIC REVENUE ADJUSTRENT HECHANTSH (ERAN) (Continued)
3. Definitions. {Continued)
e. Interest Rate:

The [nterest Rate shall be 1712 of the most recent month’s interest
rate on Contércial Paper {primeé, 3 months), published in the Federal
Reserve Statistical Reléase, 6.13.  Should publicatien of the
interest rate on Commercial Paper (prinmé, 3 conths) be discontinued,
interest will so accrue at the rate of 1/12 of the most recent
month’s interest rate on Comwercial Paper, which most closely
approxirates the rate that was discontinued, and which is published
in the Federa) Reserve Statistical Release, 6.13, or its sutcessor
publication.
f. Off-Systea Sales

Off-Systea Sales shall be resile electricity sales, excluding
electricity sales made for full requirements or partial requirezents
service pursuant to FERC rate schedules. Off-System Sales shill
also exclude fringe sales.

g. Recorded Level of Base Rate Revenue:

The Recorded level of Base Rate Revenue shall be the revenud ‘
recorded during the month which has been billed at the base rites
for service rendered on and aftar the applicable effective dates of
the rates which are subject to this ERAN; also included are certain
other itens as ordered by the Commission.

h. Revision Dates:

Application for ERABF revisions, calculated in accordance with the
provisions described herein, shall be made concurrent with
applications for ECAC rate revisions as set forth under Part G of
the Preliminary Statement (ECAC).

4. Electric Revenue Adjustment Account. '
Beginning as of January 1, 1983, the Company shall patntain an Electric
Revenue Adjustment Account (Balancing Account). Entries to bé made to

this account at the ead of each month will be detérmined froa the
following calculations:

. (Continued)
(To be inserted by utility) Issued by {To be iaserted by Cal. PUC) .
Advicg -& Ronald Daniels Date Filed
Qecision Effective

6900815.03  (2) Vice President Resolution




*

A.90-03-048 /ALI/J../jt \ ' i
/3 APPENDIX € o oo Cal. PUC Sheet No. .

Southern California tdison Page 23
Roseread, California
Cancelling Revised Cal. PUC Sheet Xo. 11912-¢

PRELIHINARY STATERERT
{Continuad)

ELECTRIC REVENUE ADJUSTHENT HECHANISH (ERAH) (Continued)
4. flectric Revenue Adjustzent Account. (Continued)

a. The applicable Authovized Level of Base Rate Revenue, froa Table A
below, shall be sultiplied dy the applicable Honthly Distribution

Percentage from Table 8 beleow:

J.

Table A

Authorized Level of Base Rate Revenue for Raté Change Effectives
017206/90 02/01/%0

09/19/89 01/01/90
$3,606,587,700 1/ $3,647,087,700 2/ $3,667,278,300 V/ $3,687,468,900 1/

Pursuant to:

1/ Comnission Oecision Nos. 85-10:023 and 87-04-034.
2/ Commission Resolution No. E-3172.

(Continued)
(To be insérted by utility) [ssued by (To be inserted by Cal. PUC)
Advice -t Ronald Daniels Date Filed
Effective ]

Decision

6900815.03 (3) Yice Président Resolution

§ F o I L g e R P O
e e B N R N T e




A.90-03-048 /ALJI/J../jt APPENDIX C
Scuthera Ca\ifornia)tdison Page 2§ Revised Cal. PUC Sheet No. 3

Rosermead,

California .
Cancelling Revised Cal. PUC Sheet No. 11913-€

PRELININARY STATEHENT
(Continvad)

J. ELECTRIC REVENUE ADJUSTRERT MECHANISH {ERAM) (Continued)
4. Electric Revenue Adjustmant Account. (Continued)

Iable B

¥Yonthly Distribution Percentiasd
Factors For Rate Change

Effective Efféctive Effective Effective

Month 0%9/19/89 01/01/80 01/20/90 02/01/990
January, 1990 - 4.29 2.22 1.40 _
February 0.12 .74 1.23 3.50
Harch 0.08 0.06 7.83
April 7.60
May 7.711
June 7.92
July 8.65
August 9.57
Septémber 9.21
October 8.91
November 3.06
December 7.95
Januvary, 1991 8.35
february 4.60
March 0.14

b. Plus: Any 2djustment or otheér eéntries aftér January 1, 1988, if any,

which would have accrued to the Interim Hajor Additions Account prior
to January 1, 19883 _
Plus: Any amount abové the Authorized Level of Base Rate Revenue
described in 4.a. above for the Monthly Recovéréd Deferred Debit
Revenue Requiremént Amount including intérést determined pursuant to
Part L of the Preliminary Statemént, increased to provide for
Franchise feés and Uncollectible Accounts;

LY ) ~

(Continued)

(To be insertéd by utility) Issued by {To be inserted by Cal. PUC)

Advice
Decision

$6900815.03 (4) Vice President Resolution

coo s

-£ Ronald Daniels Date Filed

Effective

Y aa hs




-\\90"03-048 /ALJ J!. ) ' .
Southern Cald ornia/:'[%ison AggE!:D;:; ¢ Revisad Cal, PUC Sheet No. -t
Roseread, California 9

- Cancelling Revised Cal. PUC Sheet No. 11914-€

J.

PRELININARY STATEMENY
(Continued)

ELECTRIC REVENVE ADJUSTHENT MECHARISH (ERAM) (Continued)
4. flectric Revenue Adjustcant Account. (Continued)

d. Lless: The ratemaking 2djusiment applicable on and after J2nuary
1. 1988 determined for each Palo Verde Nuclear Geaerating Station
{PVNGS) wunit based upon an adjustment to the adoptad lavel of
investrent for ratenaking purposes, s defined in Dacision No.
£6-10-023. The amount of any such adjustment for PYNGS s
intended to serve as the basis for deteraining 2ny ratezaking
adjustment for PVNGS attributable to the determination of th2
reasonable level of PVNGS investment for California jurisdic-
tional ratemaking purposes. The rvatemaking treatrent afforded
any such adjustment for PVNGS ~shall be identical to the
ratemaking treatment adopted for SOHGS Unit Hos. 2 and 33

e. Lless: Th2 Recorded Levél of Base Rate Revenues for that oonth;

f. less: The zmount of revenue billed during the nonth uader the
ERABF (including a component for Franchise fees and Uncollectidle
Accounts).

g. less: The result of the follewing calculation to reflect the
ratemaking treatceat for Off-System Sales:
1. Total ravenues billed during the month for Off-Systen Salés;
. less: The fuel and purchased power expense associated with
such Off-Systea Sales as reflécted ia the ECAC procedure;
. less: The result of 1. and 2. aultiplied by the most
recently adopted résale jurisdiction allocation factor.
. The résult of 1. through 3. shall be increased to provide for
franchise Fees and Uncollectible Accounts.

2
3
4

If the above calculation produces a positive amount (undercollection),
such acount will bé debited to the 8alancing Account. If the calculation
produces a negative amount (overcollection), such amount will be credited
to the Balancing Account. Interest will accrue monthly to the Balincing
Account by applying the Interest Rate to the average of the beginning and

ending balances.

(Continued)

(To be inserted by utility) Issued by {To be inserted by Cal. PUC)
Advice -£ Ronald Daniéls Date Filed

Dacision Effective
6300815.03 (5) Yice Presideéent Resolution




.90-03-048 LI/J. /3 . :
A9 Southern €a sfﬁ}]nu’l&ison APPENDIX € poyised Cal. PUC Sheet No. N1

Rosemead, California Page 26
- Cancelling Revised Cal. PUC Sheet No. 11915-€

PRELIMERARY STATERENT
(Continved)

J. ELECTRIC REVENUE ADJUSTHENT MECHANISH (ERAM) (Continued)

$. Eleciric Revenue Adjustment Billing Factor (ERABF). The ERABF shall
be determined from the followiny calculation:

a. The estirated balance in the £lectric Revenu? Adjustrent Account
as. of the Revision Date ({calculated in accordance w«ith the
procedure set forth in Paragraph 4)3

b. Plus: The Annualized Recoverad Deférréed Oebil  Revenue
Requirezent Asount Including [Intérsst Expense (cdlculated in
accordance with the proceduré set forth in the Palo Yerde Phase-
In Procedure), incréased 1o provide for Franchise fees and
Uncollectible Accountsi

c. less: An amdunt equal to the vresult of the following
calculation:

1. Estinated annual revenues billéd during the-Forecast period
for Off-Systen Sales;

2. less: The é&stimate3 fuel and purchased power expense .
associated with such Gff-Systena Sales;

3. Lless: The result of 1. and 2. multiplied by the most
recently adopted resale jurisdiction allecation factor.

4. The result of 1. throwzh 3. shall be increased to provide for
franchise Fees and Uncollectible Accounts.

d. The result of a. through c. shall be divided by the sales subject
to ERAM estimated to be sold during the applicablé Forecast
Period. The result shall be the ERABF, expréssed in cents ger
kilowatthour. ‘
The application of the ECAC to ezch bill shall be as set forth on the
applicable ratée schedule.

{Continued)
(To be inserted by utility) Issuzd by (To bé inserted by €al. PUC) .
Advice -t Ronald Diniels Diate Filed
Decision Effective

6900815.03 (6) Yice President Resolution




IS -

5.90-02&313 /A

ern Caﬂ{gr'n'i{j[tdison‘ APPENDIX C -Revised Cal. PUC Sheet No. -€
. Roseread, California Page 27 .

Cancelling Revised Cal. PUC Sheet No. 11915-t

PRELININARY STATEMENT
{Continued)
The rates listed below have been, or are, ia effect for the périods
indicatéd: .
Electric Réevenue Adjustrent
) Bitling factor
Effective Date Per k¥h
01/701/83 $ .00000
08/22/83 $ .00040
01/01/85 ${.00183)
12/01/81 ${.00135)
01701788 $({.00014)
10/01/88 $(.00078)
07/01/89 $(.00304
02/01/50 ${.00178
{Coatinued)
. (To be insérted by utility) fssued by {To be inserted by Cal. PUC)
Advice - Ronald Daniels Date Filed
Decision

: Effective
6900815.03 (7) - Yice Presideéent Resolution




. A.90-03-048 /ALJ/J../jt

. APPENDIX C
Page 28

APPENDIX €




A.90-03-048 /AlLJ/JI. /3t
APPENDIX C
. Page 29

153) BOOTFLED ANTRITICN

etaTesesITTIILIEITRRLTIS DY

IMCREMERTAL FAYRULL TAK

errevsvseTrreLrAL T v

RONSTHINT

cervesmevew

{1housands of Dollars)

Factors/
tes:ciptioa Tar Rates
Federal [nsurance Contribulion Act
1988 Adopted Tax Base 45,600
1983 Adopted Fax Rate 7.51X
195) Adopted Tan Base 51,300
19%) Adopted Tax Rete 7.65X
Rdjustoaal Fazlor: 14.60X
Payroll Tares (fer Settlecent}
1331 Tax Base 54,220
1931 Tax Rate 7.65%
2djustoent Factor: 6.22%

Esticated 1591 Payroll Taxes

Additiocal Payroll Tases

............

$36.402

{END OF APPENDIX C)

1931
Alteition

............

fe2.25%

$45.182

§2.507

SEXTXTITETTIX !




